

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN WILLIAM KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

KATHERINE D. HAYES  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
katherine.hayes@oag.texas.gov

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

I. Facts of the Crime .....2

II. Judicial Proceedings .....4

    A. Indictment and pre-trial .....4

    B. King’s conviction .....5

    C. King’s capital sentence .....8

        1. The State’s case at punishment .....8

        2. The defense’s case at punishment ..... 13

    D. Direct appeal and postconviction proceedings ..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Review of King’s COA Application Fully Comports with AEDPA and this Court’s Established Precedent.....21

II. In Any Event, King is Not Entitled to a COA for Any of His Claims. .... 25

    A. No reasonable jurist could debate the district court’s determination that King’s IATC claim regarding future dangerousness is procedurally defaulted and lacks any merit

(King’s Claim I).....	25
1. This claim is procedurally barred .....	26
2. King was not denied effective assistance. ....	28
B. No reasonable jurist could debate the district court’s decision that King’s IATC claim regarding counsel’s not obtaining a change of venue is defaulted and without merit (King’s Claim II). ....	32
1. This claim is procedurally defaulted .....	33
2. King was not denied effective assistance. ....	33
C. No reasonable jurist could debate the district court’s denial of habeas relief on procedural and merits-based grounds on King’s IATC claim regarding psychiatric evidence (King’s Claim III).....	36
1. The guilt-phase portion of King’s claim was denied on the merits under § 2254(d). ....	36
2. The punishment-phase portion of King’s IATC claim is procedurally barred and without merit. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40
<b>Appendix A:</b> <i>King v. Dretke</i> , No. 1:01-cv-00435 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2005) (Memorandum Opinion and Order)	

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 71 (1985).....	36
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coble v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	27
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22, 26, 33, 37
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

*Trevino v. Thaler*,  
569 U.S. 413 (2013).....*passim*

*Yarborough v. Gentry*,  
540 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 28, 29

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) ..... 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....*passim*

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 ..... 33

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 20, 21
